CCUK (see Note 3). The deferred income tax provisions amounted to $4,000,000, $2,000,000 and $1,500,000 for the years ended December 31, 2002 and 2003
and the nine months ended September 30, 2004, respectively. Such amounts had previously been inappropriately offset by deferred tax assets. Upon the sale of
CCUK, the Company incurred a federal alternative minimum tax which has been increased by $7,000,000 for certain adjustments to the tax basis of CCUK’s
assets. A deferred tax asset arising from the carryforward of such alternative minimum tax can be offset against the deferred tax liabilities, resulting in a
$7,500,000 deferred income tax credit for the nine months ended September 30, 2004.

8

Table of Contents

CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The adjustments to amounts previously presented in the consolidated statement of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2003 and

2004 are summarized as follows.

As
Previously

Stated

Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated

(In thousands of dollars,

except per share amounts)
Three Months Ended September 30, 2003:

Site rental revenues   $ 120,127  $ 1,658  $ 121,785
Site rental costs of operations   40,062   4,098   44,160
Depreciation expense   60,846   9,430   70,276
Operating income (loss)   (7,308)  (11,870)  (19,178)
Interest and other income (expense)   (35,104)  (8,278)  (43,382)
Credit (provision) for income taxes   (85)  (500)  (585)
Minority interests   151   1,345   1,496
Net income (loss)   (99,678)  (19,303)  (118,981)
Net income (loss) per common share—basic and diluted   (0.50)  (0.09)  (0.59)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2004:
Site rental revenues   $ 134,090  $ 1,139  $ 135,229
Site rental costs of operations   42,196   3,558   45,754
Depreciation expense   60,587   9,443   70,030
Operating income (loss)   11,628   (11,862)  (234)
Credit (provision) for income taxes   (144)  7,000   6,856
Minority interests   (1,729)  1,185   (544)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax   517,449   (7,000)  510,449
Net income (loss)   461,333   (10,677)  450,656
Net income (loss) per common share—basic and diluted   2.02   (0.04)  1.98

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003:
Site rental revenues   $ 350,608  $ 4,843  $ 355,451
Site rental costs of operations   120,655   12,233   132,888
Depreciation expense   183,072   27,870   210,942
Operating income (loss)   (24,261)  (35,260)  (59,521)
Interest and other income (expense)   (45,938)  (11,404)  (57,342)
Credit (provision) for income taxes   (328)  (1,500)  (1,828)
Minority interests   (1,136)  5,044   3,908
Net income (loss)   (249,525)  (43,120)  (292,645)
Dividends on preferred stock, net of gains (losses) on purchases of preferred stock   (43,948)  (1,952)  (45,900)
Net income (loss) per common share—basic and diluted   (1.36)  (0.21)  (1.57)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004:
Site rental revenues   $ 394,422  $ 3,494  $ 397,916
Site rental costs of operations   124,974   10,708   135,682
Depreciation expense   182,931   28,518   211,449
Operating income (loss)   19,480   (35,732)  (16,252)
Interest and other income (expense)   (39,966)  (387)  (40,353)
Credit (provision) for income taxes   (481)  6,000   5,519
Minority interests   (4,538)  3,586   (952)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax   548,448   (7,000)  541,448
Net income (loss)   356,772   (33,533)  323,239
Net income (loss) per common share—basic and diluted   1.48   (0.15)  1.33

9

Table of Contents

CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The following tables describe the effects of the restatement on net income (loss) and the related per share amounts for the three and nine months ended

September 30, 2003 and 2004.

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2003

2004

2003

2004

   (In thousand of dollars, except per share amounts)
Net income (loss), as previously stated   $ (99,678) $461,333  $(249,525) $356,772

Adjustments to site rental revenues   1,658   1,139   4,843   3,494